YouGov / The Times Survey Results

Sample Size: 2000 adults in GB
Fieldwork: 25th - 26th July 2023

Vote in 2019 GE EU Ref 2016 Gender Age Social Grade Country Region in England
Total | Con | Lab I;:?n Remain | Leave | Male | Female | 18-24 | 25-49 | 50-64 | 65+ | ABC1 | C2DE | England | Wales | Scotland | North | Midlands | London Rse::tc;]f

Weighted Sample| 2000 | 654 | 484 | 170 | 705 | 745 ] 968 | 1032 | 210 | 826 | 494 [470]1140] 860 | 1726 | 100 174 482 332 242 670
Unweighted Sample| 2000 | 624 482 | 165 | 814 | 743 | 883 | 1117 | 152 | 858 | 515 |475] 1268] 732 | 1769 | 111 120 521 348 195 705

% % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % %
Currently the Government is aiming to reduce
Britain's carbon emissions to Net Zero by 2050.
Do you support or oppose this aim?
Strongly support 37 | 22 53 56 51 23 | 36 38 46 44 32 27| 40 33 38 27 30 37 39 46 36
Tendtosupport 34 | 37 31 31 32 35 | 32 36 33 31 35 38| 34 34 33 41 37 33 30 26 38
TOTAL SUPPORT 71 59 84 87 83 58 68 74 79 75 67 65 74 67 71 68 67 70 69 72 74
Tend to oppose 11 17 8 5 7 17 12 10 3 8 13 17| 10 12 11 15 11 12 11 11 9
Strongly oppose 9 17 2 3 3 18 13 5 6 6 12 13 8 10 9 6 11 10 8 9 9
TOTALOPPOSE 20 34 10 8 10 35 25 15 9 14 25 30 18 22 20 21 22 22 19 20 18
Dontknow 9 | 7 7 5| 6 7|7 1|1 112 7 6|7 1| 9 11 12 | 7 13 9 8
Currently the sale of new petrol and diesel cars are
due to be banned from 2030.
Do you support or oppose this aim?
Strongly support 20 10 32 30 30 10 | 22 17 27 25 15 12| 21 18 21 17 10 16 16 36 21
Tend to support 22 15 25 33 29 14 | 18 25 30 25 19 16| 25 18 22 15 24 20 24 21 23
TOTAL SUPPORT 42 25 57 63 59 24 40 42 57 50 34 28 46 36 43 32 34 36 40 57 44
Tendtooppose 23 |29 20 17 20 26 | 22 24 15 20 25 30| 22 24 23 24 22 25 26 15 23
Strongly oppose 24 | 39 12 13 13 41 | 29 20 10 17 32 36| 22 28 23 30 33 27 23 14 24
TOTAL OPPOSE 47 68 32 30 33 67 51 44 25 37 57 66 44 52 46 54 55 52 49 29 47
Dontknow 11 | 7 11 7 | 8 9|8 14|19 13 9 7|10 12| 12 13 11 |12 11 14 9
Currently new gas boilers are expected to be phased
out from 2035.
Do you support or oppose this aim?
Strongly support 17 | 8 29 27 | 27 8 | 20 15 | 27 23 13 7 | 18 16 | 18 12 9 | 15 17 31 17
Tend to support 25 18 29 34 32 19 | 25 26 27 28 26 19| 27 23 25 25 33 25 21 24 26
TOTAL SUPPORT 42 26 58 61 59 27 45 41 54 51 39 26 45 39 43 37 42 40 38 55 43
Tendtooppose 17 | 22 13 11 14 21 16 17 7 12 19 26| 15 19 16 23 19 19 17 11 15
Strongly oppose 20 | 34 9 11 11 34 | 24 16 7 13 27 31| 19 21 19 17 27 20 20 14 20
TOTAL OPPOSE 37 56 22 22 25 55 40 33 14 25 46 57 34 40 35 40 46 39 37 25 35
Dontknow 21 |18 19 16| 17 18|16 26 |32 24 15 17| 20 22| 22 24 12 | 20 25 20 22
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Weighted Sample
Unweighted Sample

Which of the following best reflects your view?
Policies to reduce carbon emissions need to be
introduced, even if they result in some additional costs for
ordinary people
Policies to reduce carbon emissions should only be
introduced if they do not result in additional costs for
ordinary people
Politics to reduce carbon emissions should not be
introduced at all, even if they can be done without
additional costs
None of these
Don't know

*Any percentages calculated on bases fewer than 100
respondents do not represent a wide enough cross-
section of the target population to be considered
statistically reliable. These figures should not be used.
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Vote in 2019 GE EU Ref 2016 Gender Age Social Grade Country Region in England
Total | Con | Lab I;-:r)n Remain | Leave | Male | Female | 18-24 | 25-49 | 50-64 | 65+ | ABC1 | C2DE | England | Wales | Scotland | North | Midlands | London Rs?:tzf
2000654484 ) 170 | 705 | 745 | 968 | 1032 | 210 | 826 | 494 |470]| 1140] 860 | 1726 | 100 174 482 332 242 670
2000|624 482 | 165 | 814 | 743 | 883 | 1117 | 152 | 858 | 515 |475| 1268| 732 | 1769 | 111 120 521 348 195 705
% % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % %
27 | 17 42 46 45 13 | 31 23 28 32 24 21| 32 20 28 20 20 23 27 35 29
55 | 66 47 48 45 68 | 52 58 53 48 58 65| 53 57 54 53 65 58 55 44 54
5 8 2 1 2 10 7 4 4 4 7 6 6 5 5 6 5 5 4 7 5
4 3 3 3 2 4 5 4 2 6 5 3 3 5 4 5 2 4 4 6 4
9 5 7 2 6 5 6 12 13 11 6 6 6 13 9 15 8 10 9 7 8
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